
 

    Page 1 / 3 

 

 

Declaration of Conformity 

on Food Contact Materials 

 

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the European Union: 

Name:   Paardekooper BV (part of the Koninklijke Paardekooper Group BV) 

Address:  Willem Beukelszstraat 16 

3261 LV Oud-Beijerland 

  The Netherlands 

   

Declares that the product described below 

Article nr. Description Material 

150605 Deksel rond transp. PP Ø101mm PP 

 

Is suitable for direct contact with food as listed and complies with: 

• Regulation EC 1935/2004 on materials and items intended to come in contact with food 

• Regulation EC 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles 

intended for contact with food 

• Regulation EC 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come in contact with 

food with all later amendments 

• Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste with all later amendments 

• Dutch Commodity Act 
 

Intended use / Condition of Use 

Types of food: water-, acid-, alcohol- and fat- containing beverages 

Duration and temperature: Any contact conditions that include heating up to 70 °C for up to 2 hours, 
or up to 100 °C for up to 15 minutes, which are not followed by long term room or refrigerated 
temperature sto age. 

 

The compliance with the above mentioned legal acts and regulation has been confirmed by 

☒ declarations issued by our suppliers 

☐ tests and or calculations performed by an accredited lab with the following result, where: 

Surface – volume ratio: … 
Overall Migration 

 

Food simulant Tested? Test conditions (duration & 
temperature) 

Passed  

10% ethanol (A) ☒ 2 Hours @ 70 oC ☒ 

3% acetic acid (B) ☒ 2 Hours @ 70 oC ☒ 

Vegetable oil (D2) ☒ 2 Hours @ 70 oC ☒ 

Substituten (D2)    

95% ethanol ☒ 2 Hours @ 70 oC ☒ 

 



 

    Page 2 / 3 

 

 

Specific Migration & Dual Use additives 

The producer hasn’t reported any substances for the production of this article on which specific 

migration limit are established. 

 
 

Based on information of our producer, the following substances has been used for the production 

of the article, for which a specific migration limit (SML) has been established. In case of intended 

use there is no risk for these limits to be exceeded. 

 
Declaration free of Heavy Metals, Allergens, Phthalates etc. 

We  declare that the following substances are not intentionally used or added in the manufacture of 

the products we deliver to you: 

1. NIAS: (non-intentionally added substances): According to recitals 18 and 20 of the European 
plastics regulation (EU) N° 10/2011 was the presence and health risk from NIAS tested. If 
NIAS are found, the safety for human health was clarified and communicated, for example by 
a toxicological risk assessment. 
 

2. Non-listed substances 
All substances comply with the applicable limitations. 

▪ Substances listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex I 
▪ Substances listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex II, Metals (including 

Zinc (ZN) & Copper (CU)  
▪ Substances listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex II, Primary Aromatic 

Amines 

3. Heavy Metals: directive 94/62/EC Art. 11: Concentration level of heavy metals present in 
Packaging (updated with directive 2005/20/EC)/ 2004/12/EC and D.L. n. 152/2006. And the 
articles also comply with the new regulation 2018/852/EC. Lead, Cadmium, Mercury, Chrome 
Hexavalent are not intentionally added on the articles. Articles delivered by us have a total 
heavy metal content, due to incidental sum of concentration, lower than 100 ppm. 

4. BADGE, BFDGE AND NOGE: Regulation 1895/2005/EC. The following substances: BADGE, 
BFDGE, NOGE are not intentionally used in the manufacture or formulation of articles 
delivered by us. 

5. ALLERGENS: Commission Regulation (EC) No 415/2009 of 20 May 2009 amending Directive 
2007/68/EC amending Annex IIIa to Directive 2000/13/EC of the European Parliament and of 
the Council as regards certain food ingredients. 

6. PHTHALATES & BISPHENOL (BPA): the phthalates and BPA’s are not intentionally added in 
the above mentioned articles. 
However DIBP, DBP, DEHP DEP and ethyl isobutyl phthalate could be as minor components; 

maximum residuals are no more than 15 ppm. 



 

    Page 3 / 3 

 

7. Other Absences: We declare that in the recipes of 
the articles delivered by us, the substances listed 
below are not intentionally added: 

▪ Vinyl chloride 
▪ PVC/PVDC 
▪ Substances of animal origin 
▪ Nanoparticles 
▪ CPE 

Disclaimer: 

This confirmation is not valid for unintended use of the product that can lead to changes of the 
composition or organoleptic properties of the product. The specific interaction between the 
food stuff and the product should be investigated by the user. 

This declaration is valid as long as there are no changes in the composition of the above mentioned 
product and / or no revision of the relevant regulations have taken place, in which case it will be 
renewed.  
We recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically. 

 

Issued by; 

S. Jansen 

Quality Coordinator 

Paardekooper BV. 

Oud-Beijerland, 2020-11-13 

 


